intensively regarding to TAR variation during the drought simulation than during the humid one (Figure 7).
For water management of the river communities, the basin showed more sensitivity to drought, meaning that
humid years bring little benefit, but dry years cause serious consequences.

Figure 7: a) Change in indexes values as showed in table 1. b) Difference between
the negative and positive impact of rainfall for the same level of rainfall variation.

The second scenario was designed to explore how rainfall distribution may affect the basin response, which
was not tested in the first case. We explored the consequences of a 20% annual rainfall reduction (average
drought period) under 2 different climatic conditions. The first condition is the product of reducing convective
events with a mean areal precipitation (MAP) higher than 15 mm; the second condition is the result of
reducing convective events with a MAP equal or lower than 15mm. To consider different combinations of
rainfall distribution, four different scenarios were built for each of the two conditions. The results were
averaged and compared (Table 2).

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

-80.00

-60.00

-40.00

-20.00

0.00

20.00

40.00

60.00

80.00

-30% -20% -10% 0 10% 20% 30%

D
ay

s
fr

o
m

 D
O

D

C
h

an
g

e
in

 r
u

n
o

ff
 (

%
)

Rainfall variationa

APC

ABC

DOD

-16

-12

-8

-4

0

0.00

3.00

6.00

9.00

12.00

15.00

18.00

0 10% 20% 30%

D
ay

s
fr

o
m

 D
O

D

C
h

an
g

e
in

 r
u

n
o

ff
 (

%
)

Rainfall variation
b

Climatic scenarios

Index   -20(%)  -20%, >15mm -20%, <15mm   p-value

APC -37.92 -43.98 (± 4.23) -16.37 (± 2.82) 0.0018

ABC -43.15 -30.74 (± 3.05) -38.51 (± 2.13) 0.0675

TAR -37.98 -36.21 (± 1.89) -20.82 (± 0.60) 0.0002

DOD -24.00 -15.33 (± 2.12) -22.50 (± 1.76) 0.0345

Table 2: Percentage of change from the control year for all the hydrograph indexes
given 3 different climatic conditions (precipitation reduction): Total 20% reduction

and 20% reduction with MAP> 15mm and MAP<15mm respectively.

In drought scenarios, APC and TAR were significantly lower in those where drought periods were produced
by a reduction of big convective events than in scenarios where small rainfall events (MAP <15m) were
reduced (Table 2 and Figure 8). Even with the same mean average rainfall, total annual runoff (TAR) was
more affected by a drought period if the climatic behavior tends to reduce the amount of big convective